ISSN: 2633-4828  Vol. 8 No.1, January, 2026
International Journal of Applied Engineering & Technology
Copyrights @ Roman Science Publications Ins.  Vol. 8 No.1, January, 2026
 International Journal of Applied Engineering & Technology
 31
INTEGRATION OF WIRELESS SENSOR NETWORKS AND IOT FOR ENERGY EFFICIENCY,
SECURITY AND LIFETIME ENHANCEMENTS – A REVIEW
Manasa G

no built-in protection. Moreover, most evaluations rely on idealized simulations with small-scale, static topologies
and simplified channels, leaving open questions about behaviour in realistic, large, and dynamic deployments.
Totally, these gaps emphasize a strong research opportunity for integrated WSN–IoT frameworks that jointly
optimize reliability, energy, QoS, and security, and that are validated under practical deployment scenarios.
ISSN: 2633-4828  Vol. 8 No.1, January, 2026
International Journal of Applied Engineering & Technology
Copyrights @ Roman Science Publications Ins.  Vol. 8 No.1, January, 2026
 International Journal of Applied Engineering & Technology
 40
REFERENCES
1. E. Hajian, M. R. Khayyambashi and N. Movahhedinia, "A Mechanism for Load Balancing Routing and
Virtualization Based on SDWSN for IoT Applications," in IEEE Access, vol. 10, pp. 37457-37476, 2022, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3164693.
2.  M. A. Jamshed, K. Ali, Q. H. Abbasi, M. A. Imran and M. Ur-Rehman, "Challenges, Applications, and Future
of Wireless Sensors in Internet of Things: A Review," in IEEE Sensors Journal, vol. 22, no. 6, pp. 5482-5494,
15 March15, 2022, doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2022.3148128.
3.  M. Elsharief, A. Emran, H. Hassan, S. R. Sabuj and H. -S. Jo, "Energy-Efficient Synchronization in
Industrial Internet of Things: An Intelligent Neighbor-Knowledge Approach," in IEEE Transactions on
Industrial Informatics, vol. 20, no. 6, pp. 8548-8558, June 2024, doi: 10.1109/TII.2024.3369236.
4.  K. M. Bataihah, H. B. Salameh, H. Al-Obiedollah, M. Al-Nairat and Y. Jararweh, "Improving Connectivity in
Urban IoT-Based Wireless Sensor Networks: A Nonorthogonal Cognitive-Based Power Allocation," in IEEE
Sensors Journal, vol. 24, no. 5, pp. 5530-5538, 1 March1, 2024, doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2023.3301622.
5.  M. N. Mowla, N. Mowla, A. F. M. S. Shah, K. M. Rabie and T. Shongwe, "Internet of Things and Wireless
Sensor Networks for Smart Agriculture Applications: A Survey," in IEEE Access, vol. 11, pp. 145813-
145852, 2023, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2023.3346299.
6.  Y. Y. Ghadi et al., "Machine Learning Solutions for the Security of Wireless Sensor Networks: A Review," in
IEEE Access, vol. 12, pp. 12699-12719, 2024, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2024.3355312.
7.  Majid, M.; Habib, S.; Javed, A.R.; Rizwan, M.; Srivastava, G.; Gadekallu, T.R.; Lin, J.C.-W. Applications of
Wireless Sensor Networks and Internet of Things Frameworks in the Industry Revolution 4.0: A Systematic
Literature Review. Sensors 2022, 22, 2087. https://doi.org/10.3390/s22062087
8.  G. A. López-Ramírez and A. Aragón-Zavala, "Wireless Sensor Networks for Water Quality Monitoring: A
Comprehensive Review," in IEEE Access, vol. 11, pp. 95120-95142, 2023, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2023.3308905.
9.  M. Trigka and E. Dritsas, "Wireless Sensor Networks: From Fundamentals and Applications to Innovations
and Future Trends," in IEEE Access, vol. 13, pp. 96365-96399, 2025, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2025.3572328.
10.  L. Sahoo, S. S. Sen, K. Tiwary, S. Moslem and T. Senapati, "Improvement of Wireless Sensor Network
Lifetime via Intelligent Clustering Under Uncertainty," in IEEE Access, vol. 12, pp. 25018-25033, 2024, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2024.3365490.
11.  B. Mostefa and G. Abdelkader, "A survey of wireless sensor network security in the context of Internet of
Things," 2017 4th International Conference on Information and Communication Technologies for Disaster
Management (ICT-DM), Münster, Germany, 2017, pp. 1-8, doi: 10.1109/ICT-DM.2017.8275691.
12.  A. Ojha, P. Chanak and O. J. Pandey, "Energy Aware Obstacle Avoidance Data Routing Scheme for IoT
Enabled Wireless Sensor Networks," in IEEE Transactions on Consumer Electronics, vol. 71, no. 2, pp.
2644-2653, May 2025, doi: 10.1109/TCE.2025.3576830.
13.  K. L. Ranganayagi, S. P. Kumar, D. Lingaraja, T. Aravind, S. Ramya and G. D. Ram, "Energy-Efficient
Communication Protocols for 6G Wireless Sensor Network," 2024 2nd International Conference on
Networking and Communications (ICNWC), Chennai, India, 2024, pp. 1-6, doi:
10.1109/ICNWC60771.2024.10537356.
ISSN: 2633-4828  Vol. 8 No.1, January, 2026
International Journal of Applied Engineering & Technology
Copyrights @ Roman Science Publications Ins.  Vol. 8 No.1, January, 2026
 International Journal of Applied Engineering & Technology
 41
14.  S. Palarimath, P. Maran, W. B. N.R, T. Sujatha, S. Renuga and C. R.S, "Exploring the Role of Internet of
Things in Wireless Sensor Networks for Industry 4.0 Applications," 2024 First International Conference on
Pioneering Developments in Computer Science & Digital Technologies (IC2SDT), Delhi, India, 2024, pp.
616-621, doi: 10.1109/IC2SDT62152.2024.10696702.
15.  G. Tuteja, S. Rani, A. Sharma and S. Singla, "Integrating Wireless Sensor Networks with IoT for Enhanced
Data-Driven Industry Solutions*," 2024 3rd International Conference for Advancement in Technology
(ICONAT), GOA, India, 2024, pp. 1-6, doi: 10.1109/ICONAT61936.2024.10774682.
16.  H. K. Sivaraman and R. L, "Minimizing the Energy Consumption and Enhancing the Network Lifetime in
WSN using Advanced LEACH Protocol," 2022 Fourth International Conference on Emerging Research in
Electronics, Computer Science and Technology (ICERECT), Mandya, India, 2022, pp. 1-6, doi:
10.1109/ICERECT56837.2022.10059740.
17.  S. K. R, L. K, A. P. M and S. K, "Security Techniques in Wireless Sensor Networks - A Comprehensive
Survey," 2021 Smart Technologies, Communication and Robotics (STCR), Sathyamangalam, India, 2021,
pp. 1-6, doi: 10.1109/STCR51658.2021.9588872.
18.  Nelli, Arundhati, Mangasuli, Sushant, Patel, Pratham,“ Wireless Sensor Networks: An Overview on Security
Issues and Challenges”, SSRN Electronic Journal, Vol-3, Issue-3, Mar- 2017, ISSN: 2454-1311,
19.  A. Gupta, T. Gulati and A. K. Bindal, "WSN based IoT applications: A Review," 2022 10th International
Conference on Emerging Trends in Engineering and Technology - Signal and Information Processing
(ICETET-SIP-22), Nagpur, India, 2022, pp. 1-6, doi: 10.1109/ICETET-SIP-2254415.2022.9791495.
20.  N. Vishnoi and R. K. Dwivedi, "Comprehensive Survey on the Reliability of Wireless Sensor Networks,"
2022 11th International Conference on System Modeling & Advancement in Research Trends (SMART),
Moradabad, India, 2022, pp. 496-502, doi: 10.1109/SMART55829.2022.10047428.
AUTHORS
Manasa G pursued Bachelor of Engineering in Electronics & Communication from Sapthagiri College of
Engineering (affiliated to VTU, Belagavi), Bengaluru, in the year 2015, M.Tech degree in Digital Electronics
from VTU extension centre, UTL technologies, Bengaluru, in the year 2019. Currently she is pursuing Ph.D.